BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Lee Hearn, Chairman Edward Gibbons, Vice Chairman Eric K. Maxwell Charles W. Oddo Charles D. Rousseau



FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA

Steve Rapson, County Administrator Dennis A. Davenport, County Attorney Tameca P. Smith, County Clerk Marlena Edwards, Chief Deputy County Clerk

> 140 Stonewall Avenue West Public Meeting Room Fayetteville, GA 30214

ACTION AGENDA

July 28, 2022 5:00 p.m.

Welcome to the meeting of your Fayette County Board of Commissioners. Your participation in County government is appreciated. All regularly scheduled Board meetings are open to the public and are held on the 2nd and 4th Thursday of each month at 5:00 p.m.

Call to Order

Chairman Hearn called the July 28, 2022 Board of Commissioners meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. A quorum of the Board was present. Commissioner Maxwell was absent.

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance by Vice Chairman Edward Gibbons.

Vice Chairman Edward Gibbons offered the Invocation and led the Board and audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Acceptance of Agenda

Vice Chairman Gibbons moved to accept the agenda as written. Commissioner Rousseau seconded. The motion passed 4-0. Commissioner Maxwell was absent.

PROCLAMATION/RECOGNITION:

PUBLIC HEARING:

1. Consideration of Petition No. 1320-22, G-Squared Events Holding, LLC, Owner, and Alvin Williams, Agent, request to rezone 25 acres from R-40 to G-B to expand a movie/television studio complex; property located in Land Lot 198 of the 13th District and front(s) on S.R. Highway 138.

Commissioner Rousseau recused himself from consideration of this item and left the chambers during discussion.

Vice Chairman Gibbons moved to approve Petition No. 1320-22, G-Squared Events Holding, LLC, Owner, and Alvin Williams, Agent, request to rezone 25 acres from R-40 to G-B to expand a movie/television studio complex; property located in Land Lot 198 of the 13th District and front(s) on S.R. Highway 138, with outlined conditions. Commissioner Oddo seconded. The motion passed 3-0-1. Commissioner Maxwell was absent.

Commissioner Rousseau returned to the chambers.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

CONSENT AGENDA:

Commissioner Oddo moved to accept the Consent Agenda as written. Vice Chairman Gibbons seconded. The motion passed 4-0. Commissioner Maxwell was absent.

- 2. Approval of staff's request to auction two (2) surplus boats, one (1) boat trailer and one (1) boat motor.
- 3. Approval to award annual Bid #2131-B to Faultless Business Center as primary vendor for dump truck hauling services for fiscal year 2023 for a total award amount of \$170,551.41.
- 4. Approval of the July 14, 2022 Board of Commissioners Meeting Minutes.

OLD BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS:

5. Request to award Contract #2103-B, Fayette County Sheriff Office (FCSO) Hewell Road Renovation, to Brewer Construction Group, LLC in the amount of \$507,995.88 and approval to transfer \$19,035.36 from CIP #5565H (Links - Sheriff's Training Center) to fully fund the contract.

Vice Chairman Gibbons moved to approve to award Contract #2103-B, Fayette County Sheriff Office (FCSO) Hewell Road Renovation, to Brewer Construction Group, LLC in the amount of \$507,995.88 and approval to transfer \$19,035.36 from CIP #5565H (Links - Sheriff's Training Center) to fully fund the contract. Commissioner Oddo seconded the motion. The motion passed 4-0. Commissioner Maxwell was absent.

6. Request to award annual Bid #2132-B to E.R. Snell Contractor, Inc of Tyrone as annual vendor for asphalt services for fiscal year 2023 with a not-to-exceed amount of \$1,182,425.

Commissioner Rousseau moved to approve to award annual Bid #2132-B to E.R. Snell Contractor, Inc of Tyrone as annual vendor for asphalt services for fiscal year 2023 with a not-to-exceed amount of \$1,182,425. Commissioner Oddo seconded. The motion passed 4-0. Commissioner Maxwell was absent.

7. Request to approve Resolution 2022-07, to acquire from MBT Investments, LLC, a 57 +/- acre parcel of land located in Land Lot 140 of the 5th District, east of 355 McDonough Road, also known as a portion of tax parcel 05-33-007 for \$500,000.

Commissioner Rousseau moved to approve Resolution 2022-07, to acquire from MBT Investments, LLC, a 57 +/- acre parcel of land located in Land Lot 140 of the 5th District, east of 355 McDonough Road, also known as a portion of tax parcel 05-33-007 for \$500,000. Vice Chairman Gibbons seconded. The motion passed 4-0. Commissioner Maxwell was absent.

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORTS:

ATTORNEY'S REPORTS:

Notice of Executive Session: County Attorney Dennis Davenport stated that there were two items for Executive Session. One item involving pending litigation and the review of the Executive Session minutes for June 23, 2022.

COMMISSIONERS' REPORTS:

Vice Chairman Gibbons and Commissioner Oddo made comments.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

One item involving pending litigation and the review of the Executive Session minutes for June 23, 2022. Commissioner Oddo moved to go into Executive Session. Vice Chairman Gibbons seconded. The motion passed 4-0. Commissioner Maxwell was absent.

The Board recessed into Executive Session at 5:26 p.m. and returned to Official Session at 5:34 p.m.

Agenda July 28, 2022 Page Number 3

Return to Official Session: Vice Chairman Gibbons moved to return to Official Session and for the Chairman to sign the Executive Session Affidavit. Commissioner Rousseau seconded. The motion passed 4-0. Commissioner Maxwell was absent.

Approval to Sign the Executive Session Affidavit: Commissioner Oddo moved for the Chairman to sign the Executive Session Affidavit. Vice Chairman Gibbons seconded. The motion passed 4-0. Commissioner Maxwell was absent.

Executive Session Minutes: Commissioner Oddo moved to approve the June 23, 2022 Executive Session Minutes. Vice Chairman Gibbons seconded. The motion passed 4-0. Commissioner Maxwell was absent.

ADJOURNMENT:

Vice Chairman Gibbons moved to adjourn the July 28, 2022 Board of Commissioners meeting. Chairman Hearn seconded. The motion passed 4-0. Commissioner Maxwell was absent.

The July 28, 2022 Board of Commissioners meeting adjourned at 5:36 p.m.	
Marlena M. Edwards, Chief Deputy County Clerk	Lee Hearn, Chairman
The foregoing minutes were duly approved at an official meeting of on the 11 th day of August 2022. Attachments are available upon recommendation	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Marlena Edwards, Chief Deputy County Clerk	